October 21, 2002

FLWO 48" Schedule for the Month of September 2002

DATE MOON INST OBSERVER PI AND PROGRAM
Sep 1 Sun 0.28 4SH Aguilar Aguilar Cep 0B2
Sep 2 Mon 0.19 " " " LABOR DAY
Sep 3 Tue 0.11 " " "

Sep 4 Wed 0.05 " " "

Sep 5 Thu 0.01 " " "

Sep 6 Fri 0.00 " " "

Sep 7 Sat 0.02 " " "

Sep 8 Sun 0.07 " Kirshner Kirshner SN

Sep 9 Mon 0.14 " Hradecky Mochejska PISCES
Sep 10 Tue 0.23 " " "

Sep 11 Wed 0.34 " " "

Sep 12 Thu 0.44 " " "

Sep 13 Fri  0.55 " " "

Sep 14 Sat 0.65 " Marrone "

Sep 156 Sun 0.75 " " "

Sep 16 Mon 0.83 " " "

Sep 17 Tue 0.90 " " "

Sep 18 Wed 0.95 " " "

Sep 19 Thu 0.98 IRCAM Kochanek Kochanek LMF
Sep 20 Fri  1.00 " " "

Sep 21 Sat 0.99 " " "

Sep 22 Sun 0.97 " Allen Allen Deep IRAC 1/2 nights
Sep 23 Mon 0.93 " " "

Sep 24 Tue 0.88 " " "

Sep 26 Wed 0.81 " " "

Sep 26 Thu 0.73 " " "

Sep 27 Fri  0.64 4SH Spahr Spahr NEOs

Sep 28 Sat 0.54 " " "

Sep 29 Sun 0.43 " " "

Sep 30 Mon 0.33 " " "

*x MOON IS MOON ILLUMINATION AT MIDDLE OF NIGHT
*xxx DATE IS STANDARD TIME START OF NIGHT

Observers are required to spend no more than 10 percent

of their time doing the following service observing:

4SH: Stanek 2 (GRB), Kirshner 1 (SN), Garcia 5 (Xray Novae),

Zhao 6 (BH candidates), Falco (QSO monitoring), Aguilar (NGC7160); IRCAM:
Stanek 13 (IRGRB), Garcia 17 (IR Xray Novae).



October 21, 2002

FLWO 48" Schedule for the Month of October 2002

DATE MOON INST OBSERVER PI AND PROGRAM
Oct 1 Tue 0.23 4SH Mochejska  Mochejska PISCES
Oct 2 Wed 0.14 " " "

Oct 3 Thu 0.07 " " "

Oct 4 Fri 0.02 " " "

Oct 5 Sat 0.00 " " "

Oct 6 Sun 0.01 " " "

Oct 7 Mon 0.05 " " "

Oct 8 Tue 0.11 " " "

Oct 9 Wed 0.20 " " "

Oct 10 Thu 0.29 " " "

Oct 11 Fri  0.39 " Megeath Megeath IRAC cal
Oct 12 Sat 0.50 " " "

Oct 13 Sun 0.60 " " "

Oct 14 Mon 0.70 " " " COLUMBUS DAY
Oct 15 Tue 0.78 " " "

Oct 16 Wed 0.86 " " "

Oct 17 Thu 0.92 " " "

Oct 18 Fri 0.96 " " "

Oct 19 Sat 0.99 " " "

Oct 20 Sun 1.00 " " "

Oct 21 Mon 0.99 IRCAM Gillespie Kenyon Tidal
Oct 22 Tue 0.96 " " "

Oct 23 Wed 0.92 " " "

Oct 24 Thu 0.86 " Falco Engineering
Oct 25 Fri  0.78 4SH " "

Oct 26 Sat 0.69 " " "

Oct 27 Sun 0.59 " Spahr Spahr NEOS

Oct 28 Mon 0.48 " " "

Oct 29 Tue 0.38 " " "

Oct 30 Wed 0.27 " " "

Oct 31 Thu 0.17 " Kirshner Kirshner SN

*% MOON IS MOON ILLUMINATION AT MIDDLE OF NIGHT
*%%% DATE IS STANDARD TIME START OF NIGHT

Observers are required to spend no more than 10 percent

of their time doing the following service observing:

4SH: Stanek 2 (GRB), Kirshner 1 (SN), Garcia 5 (Xray Novae),

Zhao 6 (BH candidates), Falco (QSO monitoring), Aguilar (NGC7160); IRCAM:
Stanek 13 (IRGRB), Garcia 17 (IR Xray Novae).



October 21, 2002

FLWO 48" Schedule for the Month of November 2002

DATE MOON INST OBSERVER PI AND PROGRAM
Nov 1 Fri 0.10 4SH Kirshner Kirshner SN
Nov 2 Sat 0.04 " Kenyon Kenyon Tidal
Nov 3 Sun 0.01 " " "

Nov 4 Mon 0.00 " Falco Engineering
Nov 5 Tue 0.03 " " "

Nov 6 Wed 0.08 " Mochejska  Mochejska PISCES
Nov 7 Thu 0.15 " " "

Nov 8 Fri 0.24 " " "

Nov 9 Sat 0.34 " " "

Nov 10 Sun 0.43 " " "

Nov 11 Mon 0.53 " " " VETERANS DAY
Nov 12 Tue 0.63 " " "

Nov 13 Wed 0.72 " " "

Nov 14 Thu 0.80 " " "

Nov 15 Fri 0.87 " " "

Nov 16 Sat 0.93 " " "

Nov 17 Sun 0.97 " " "

Nov 18 Mon 0.99 IRCAM Kochanek Kochanek LMF
Nov 19 Tue 1.00 " " "

Nov 20 Wed 0.98 " " "

Nov 21 Thu 0.95 " TBA TBA

Nov 22 Fri 0.90 4SH " "

Nov 23 Sat 0.83 " " "

Nov 24 Sun 0.74 " " "

Nov 25 Mon 0.64 " Spahr Spahr NEOs

Nov 26 Tue 0.53 " " "

Nov 27 Wed 0.42 " " "

Nov 28 Thu 0.31 " " " THANKSGIVING
Nov 29 Fri 0.21 " Calvet Calvet Ori OB1
Nov 30 Sat 0.12 " " "

*x MOON IS MOON ILLUMINATION AT MIDDLE OF NIGHT
*xxx DATE IS STANDARD TIME START OF NIGHT

Observers are required to spend no more than 10 percent

of their time doing the following service observing:

4SH: Stanek 2 (GRB), Kirshner 1 (SN), Garcia 5 (Xray Novae),

Zhao 6 (BH candidates), Falco (QSO monitoring), Aguilar (NGC7160); IRCAM:
Stanek 13 (IRGRB), Garcia 17 (IR Xray Novae).



October 21, 2002

FLWO 48" Schedule for the Month of December 2002

DATE MOON INST OBSERVER PI AND PROGRAM
Dec 1 Sun 0.06 4SH Calvet Calvet Ori OB1
Dec 2 Mon 0.01 " " "

Dec 3 Tue 0.00 " " "

Dec 4 Wed 0.01 " " "

Dec 5 Thu 0.05 " Kirshner Kirshner SN
Dec 6 Fri 0.11 " Luhman Luhman Taurus
Dec 7 Sat 0.18 " " "

Dec 8 Sun 0.27 " " "

Dec 9 Mon 0.36 " " "

Dec 10 Tue 0.46 " " "

Dec 11 Wed 0.55 " " "

Dec 12 Thu 0.65 IRCAM Ragland Ragland Mira-like
Dec 13 Fri 0.73 " " "

Dec 14 Sat 0.81 " Calvet Calvet Disks Ori 0B1
Dec 15 Sun 0.88 " " "

Dec 16 Mon 0.94 " " "

Dec 17 Tue 0.98 " " "

Dec 18 Wed 1.00 " " "

Dec 19 Thu 1.00 " " "

Dec 20 Fri 0.97 4SH TBA TBA

Dec 21 Sat 0.93 " " "

Dec 22 Sun 0.86 " " "

Dec 23 Mon 0.78 " " "

Dec 24 Tue 0.68 " " "

Dec 25 Wed 0.57 " " " CHRISTMAS DAY
Dec 26 Thu 0.46 " " "

Dec 27 Fri  0.35 " Spahr Spahr NEOs

Dec 28 Sat 0.24 " " "

Dec 29 Sun 0.15 " " "

Dec 30 Mon 0.08 " " "

Dec 31 Tue 0.03 " " "

*% MOON IS MOON ILLUMINATION AT MIDDLE OF NIGHT
*%%% DATE IS STANDARD TIME START OF NIGHT

Observers are required to spend no more than 10 percent

of their time doing the following service observing:

48H: Stanek 2 (GRB), Kirshner 1 (SN), Garcia 5 (Xray Novae),

Zhao 6 (BH candidates), Falco (QSO monitoring), Aguilar (NGC7160); IRCAM:
Stanek 13 (IRGRB), Garcia 17 (IR Xray Novae).



October 21, 2002

FLWO 48" Proposal Summary May-August 2002

INST PI Title Grade
4SH Stanek Optical Counterparts to Gamma-Ray Bursts 9.
4SH Kirshner  Supernova Photometry 8.75
4SH Garcia TOO Obs New Black Hole X-ray Novae 8.5
4SH Zhao Monitor Lightcurves BH X-ray Novae 8.5
4SH Falco Mon Cont Reg Quasars by Microlensing 8.
4SH Kenyon Tidal Interact + Triggered Star Form 8.
4SH Calvet Evol Mass Accretion Rate: Ori 0Bl pops 7.75
4SH Aguilar Mass Acc Disk Evol the Cep 0B2 Region 7.5
4SH Mochejska PISCES: Search for planets trans open clu 7.4
4SH Aguilar Rotational periods in NGC7160 7.25
4SH Megeath BVRI Photometry of Celestial Cal IRAC 7.25
4SH Spahr Astrom and photom follow-up faint NEOs 7.
4SH Megeath Ident Sub-stell 0bj Nearby YSC 6.6
4SH Luhman Search for Young Brown Dwarfs in Taurus 6.4
IRCM Kirshner IR SN Light Curves 9.
IRCM Stanek IR Counterparts to Gamma-Ray Bursts 8.6
IRCM Kenyon Tidal Interac and Triggered Star Formation 8.5
IRCM Garcia TOO Obs New Black Hole X-ray Nova 8.3
IRCM Kochanek The Local Mass Function of Galaxies 7.5
IRCM Allen Deep imaging of the IRAC cal fields 7.2
IRCM Calvet Search for Circumstellar Disks Ori OB1 6.75
IRCM Ragland NIR Photom obs Mira-like stars 5.4



